business and also owned in that currency and sovereign exposures that are rated AAA by all three major
agencies (S&P, Fitch and Moody’s) are exempt from the policy.
The ratings distribution of the general account investments is presented in note 4.2.4 ‘Credit rating’.

Spread sensitivities

Aegon Nederland is exposed to non-government spreads narrowing, government spread widening and
mortgage spreads widening. Exposure to government spread sensitivities is contributed by exposure to spreads
widening due to the reduction in value of its fixed income assets. Aegon Nederland is exposed to mortgage
spreads widening, which has an adverse impact on the asset valuation.

Furthermore, as a result of the current negative LAT headroom position, future results will become more volatile
due to changes in credit spreads as these are not hedged. Please find below the estimated sensitivities on
shareholders’ equity and on net income of Aegon Nederland for up and down shocks for credit spreads,
mortgage spreads for the bond and mortgage portfolio and liquidity premium shocks for general account
insurance liabilities:

6 A-rated: EUR 675 million; AA-rated EUR 900 million; AAA-rated: EUR 900 million

Annual report 2021
Aegon Nederland N.V.

Page 89 of 191

   2021  2020
Parallel movement of
yield curve

   Estimated approximate effect  Estimated approximate effect

   Net income Equity  Net income Equity
Bond credit spread - Shift
up 50 bps

   -131 -937  -96 -995

Bond credit spread - Shift
down 50 bps

   124 1.001  87 1.073

Mortgage spreads - Shift
up 50 bps

   -439 -439  -453 -453

Mortgage spreads - Shift
down 50 bps

   460 460  481 481

Liquidity premium - Shift
up 5 bps

   142 142  160 160

Liquidity premium - Shift
down 5 bps

   -144 -144  -161 -161

4.2.4. Credit rating
The ratings distribution of general account portfolio of Aegon Nederland, including reinsurance assets, is
presented in the next table.

2021   Amortized Fair Reinsurance Total
   cost value assets 2021

AAA   2.607 11.830 - 14.437
AA   216 6.175 33 6.424
A   128 9.723 19 9.870
BBB   1.050 4.030 - 5.080
BB   44 99 - 143
Assets not rated   31.945 3.436 2 35.383
Total on balance credit
exposure at December 31

   35.990 35.294 53 71.337

Of which past due and/or impaired
assets

   176 17 - 193

2020   Amortized Fair Reinsurance Total
   cost value assets 2020

AAA   1.913 14.360 - 16.273
AA   74 6.630 20 6.724
A   46 11.961 3 12.011
BBB   1.098 3.292 - 4.390
BB   46 199 - 245
B   - 75 - 75
CCC or lower   - 14 - 14
Assets not rated   31.759 6.604 6 38.368
Total on balance credit
exposure at December 31

   34.936 43.135 29 78.100

Of which past due and/or impaired
assets

   213 14 - 226

‘Assets not rated’ relate to equities and derivatives (with positive value) at fair value and other financial assets
at amortized cost (mainly mortgage loans).

Annual report 2021
Aegon Nederland N.V.

Page 90 of 191

4.2.5. Credit risk concentration
The tables below presents credit risk concentration information for general account financial assets.

Credit risk concentration - debt securities and
money market investments

   2021  2020

ABSs- Collateralized Debt Obligations (CDOs)   1.576  1.703
ABSs- Other   1  11
Residential mortgage backed securities (RMBSs)   106  165
Commercial mortgage backed securities (CMBSs)   3  12
Total investments in unconsolidated structured
entities at December 31

   1.686  1.891

Financial - Banking   2.036  1.375
Financial - Other   757  575
Industrial   5.998  5.332
Utility   551  277
Sovereign exposure   14.282  17.168
At December 31   25.309  26.618

Of which past due and/or impaired assets   -  -

Credit risk concentration - mortgage loans   2021  2020

Apartment   3.379  3.188
Retail   6  7
Other commercial   23  25
Residential   27.729  26.323
At December 31   31.138  29.543

Of which past due and/or impaired assets   139  174

Fair value of the mortgage loan portfolio:   2021  2020

Fair value mortgage loans   34.198  33.761
Loan to value (approximately)   56,0%  67,7%
Part of portfolio government guaranteed   42,1%  45,4%
Delinquencies in portfolio (defined as 60 days in arrears)   0,1%  0,1%
Impairments / (reversals) during the year   -1  -1

Annual report 2021
Aegon Nederland N.V.

Page 91 of 191

The breakdown by quality of the available-for-sale (AFS) ABS portfolio of Aegon Nederland is as follows:

Amounts
in EUR
million

   AAA AA A BBB <BBB Total
amortized

cost

Total fair
value

CDOs
backed by
ABS, corp.
bonds,
bank loans

   1.488 53 10 24 - 1.576 1.576

Other ABS   - - 1 - - 1 1
At
December
31, 2021

   1.488 53 11 24 - 1.577 1.577

Amounts
in EUR
million

   AAA AA A BBB <BBB Total
amortized

cost

Total fair
value

CDOs
backed by
ABS, corp.
bonds,
bank loans

   1.560 86 32 25 - 1.702 1.702

Other ABS   2 1 1 7 - 11 11
At
December
31, 2020

   1.562 87 33 32 - 1.714 1.714

Unconsolidated structured entities
Aegon Nederland’s investments in unconsolidated structured entities such as RMBSs, CMBSs and ABSs are
presented as part of the line item 'Investments' of the statement of financial position. Aegon Nederland’s
interests in these unconsolidated structured entities can be characterized as basic interests, Aegon Nederland
does not hold loans, derivatives or other interests related to these investments. The maximum exposure to
losses from these investments is therefore equal to the carrying amount which is reflected in the credit risk
concentration table regarding debt securities and money market investments. To manage credit risk Aegon